

No. 09-529

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, by the  
VIRGINIA OFFICE FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES W. STEWART, III, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner, Department of Behavioral Health and  
Developmental Services of the Commonwealth of Virginia,  
DENISE D. MICHELETTI, in her official capacity as Director,  
Central Virginia Training Center, and VICKI Y.  
MONTGOMERY, in her official capacity as Acting Director,  
Central State Hospital  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,  
FLORIDA, HAWAII, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MICHIGAN,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, PENNSYLVANIA,  
SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH AND WASHINGTON AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
HEATHER L. HAGAN  
ASHLEY TATMAN HARWEL  
Deputy Attorneys General  
*Counsel for Amici States*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TROY KING  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama

MICHAEL A. DELANEY  
Attorney General  
State of New Hampshire

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
State of Florida

PAULA DOW  
Attorney General  
State of New Jersey

MARK J. BENNETT  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.  
Attorney General  
State of Pennsylvania

JAMES D. "BUDDY"  
CALDWELL  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana

HENRY D. McMASTER  
Attorney General  
State of South Carolina

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General  
State of Maine

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Attorney General  
State of Utah

MICHAEL A. COX  
Attorney General  
State of Michigan

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General  
State of Washington

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Allowing a State to Sue Itself in Federal Court Would Have Far-Reaching Implications on State Governments ..... 4

II. Extending Ex Parte Young to Allow Federal Adjudication of Intramural State Agency Disputes is Contrary to the Logical Underpinnings and Historical Background of Sovereign Immunity ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Banta v. Clark</i> , 398 N.E.2d 692 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1875).....	22
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	21, 22
<i>Center for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons</i> , 323 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 419 (1793).....	21, 22
<i>County of Worcester v. Town of Evesholm</i> , (1686) 90 Eng. Rep. 116 (K.B.) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	18, 22, 23, 25
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	16, 17, 25

**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>Ind. Prot. &amp; Advocacy Servs. v. Ind. Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4, 24
<i>Missouri Prot. &amp; Advocacy Servs. v. Missouri Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 447 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	25
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	23
<i>Penn. Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3rd Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow (Virginia Coupon Cases)</i> , 114 U.S. 170 (1885).....	22
<i>People ex. rel. Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ill. v. Barrett</i> , 46 N.E.2d 951 (Ill. 1943).....	13
<i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003) .....	13
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	22

**CASES (CONT'D)**

<i>Rhode Island Tpk. and Bridge Auth. v. Nugent,</i> 182 A.2d 427 (R.I. 1962) .....	13
<i>Roe v. Kervick,</i> 199 A.2d 834 (N.J. 1964) .....	13
<i>Sec'y of Admin. and Fin. v. Attorney Gen.,</i> 326 N.E.2d 334 (Mass. 1975).....	13
<i>Smith v. Reeves,</i> 178 U.S. 436 (1900).....	22
<i>Town of Darby v. Foxley,</i> (1615) 81 Eng. Rep. 370 (K.B.) .....	19, 20
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Maryland,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 10801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 15001(b).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15001(b)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i).....	11

**STATE STATUTES**

34 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 301 .....	9
65 Pa.C.S. § 1106.....	11, 12
71 P.S. § 732-401 .....	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-401 .....	12, 13
Cal. Gov. Code § 11041 .....	11
Cal. Gov. Code § 11042 .....	11
Cal. Gov. Code § 11043 .....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-7 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46a-11 .....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-52 .....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-54(3).....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-55 .....	12, 14
Fla. Stat § 11.42(2).....	11
Fla. Stat § 11.42(3).....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-12-1 .....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-12-3 .....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-12-4 .....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-12-6 .....	12

**STATE STATUTES (CONT'D)**

Ga. Code Ann. § 45-15-34 .....	10
Idaho Code Ann. § 54-1805.....	12
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-1406(2).....	12
Ind. Code § 2-7-1.6-1 .....	8
Ind. Code § 2-7-1.6-2 .....	8
Ind. Code § 2-7-1.6-4 .....	8
Ind. Code § 4-6-2-1 .....	10
Ind. Code § 4-6-5-3 .....	10
Ind. Code § 12-28-1-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Ind. Code § 12-28-1-2(2).....	10
Ind. Code § 12-28-1-2(4).....	10
Ind. Code § 25-6.1-2-1 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-6.1-2-3 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-22.5-2-1 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-26-13-3 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-34.1-2-1 .....	8
Ind. Code § 25-34.1-2-2 .....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2

**STATE STATUTES (CONT'D)**

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31.030.....	11
Md. Code § 10-205.....	8, 9
Miss. Code § 25-4-5 .....	11
Miss. Code § 25-4-19(g).....	11
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 386.700.....	12
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 386.710.....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 25-01.03-01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
N.D. Cent. Code § 25-01.3-06.....	11
N.M.R.A. § 17-101 .....	12
N.M.R.A. § 17-105 .....	12
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 45.01 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 47.03 .....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-8,241.....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-8,245.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 218F.720 .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 5123.60 .....	2, 11
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 11-4-201.....	9
Tex Gov't Code Ann. § 42.001 .....	12

**STATE STATUTES (CONT'D)**

Tex Gov't Code Ann. § 42.003 ..... 12

Utah Code Ann. § 54-1-1..... 12

Utah Code Ann. § 54-1-6(1)(a)(i) ..... 12

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507..... 10

Va. Code Ann. § 51.5-39.2(A)..... 2, 10

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 43.10.067 ..... 10

**RULES**

La. Sup. Ct. Rule 19 ..... 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ind. Const. art. 7, § 9 ..... 8

Mo. Const. art. 4, § 29..... 8

N.J. Const. art. V, § 4..... 5, 6

Ok. Const. art. 29, § 1 ..... 8

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 25

Wy. Const. 1889 art. 9, § 1..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1995 Va. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 241, Apr. 3, 1995 ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

- Administration on Developmental Disabilities,  
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services,  
*State Protection and Advocacy Agencies*,  
<http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/add/states/pas.html>..... 2
- Albert Sturm, *The Development of American State Constitutions*, Publius 12, No. 1 (1982)..... 7, 9
- Alfred C. Aman, Jr. & William T. Mayton,  
*Administrative Law* (2d ed. 2001)..... 7
- The Federalist* No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 21
- G. Alan Tarr, *Understanding State Constitutions* (1998).....*passim*
- The History of Indiana Law* (David J. Bodenhamer & Hon. Randall T. Shepard eds., 2006) ..... 6
- John D. Dinan, *The American State Constitutional Tradition* (2009) ..... 6
- Justin Donoho, *Achieving Supreme Court Consensus: An Evolved Approach to State Sovereign Immunity*, 88 Neb. L. Rev. 760 (2010)..... 16
- Laura J. Scalia, *America's Jeffersonian Experiment: Remaking State Constitutions, 1820-1850* (1999)..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

- Louis L. Jaffe, *Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity*, 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963) ..... 19, 20, 25
- Maryland Office of People's Counsel, Who We Are, <http://www.opc.state.md.us/opc/Home/AboutUs/WhoWeAre.aspx>..... 12
- State Attorneys General Powers and Responsibilities* (Emily Myers & Lynne Ross, eds., 2d ed. 2007) ..... 9, 10
- Susan Lorde Martin, *A Decade of Branti Decisions: A Government Official's Guide to Patronage Dismissals*, 39 Am. U. L. Rev. 11(1989)..... 7
- William Holdsworth, *A History of English Law* (1938)..... 20
